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PMH Refugee Health Service

 Established in 2006 (tertiary hospital)
 Over 300 new referrals annually (humanitarian entrants 

and asylum seekers <16 years)
 Most referred from WA Humanitarian Entrant Health 

Service; 15% currently asylum-seeker families



PMH RHS family centred 
multidisciplinary health care
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Study Background

 Refugee children are exposed to many negative 
experiences

 Cumulative negative childhood experiences have 
long-term consequences (CDC ACE study)

 Current RHS initial assessment includes 
standardised proformas (family/individual) 
including psychological symptoms

 Concerns raised about under-reporting of 
psychological impact at first review





Study Aims
 Identify refugee children/adolescents 

requiring targeted psychological 
intervention
 Monitor mental health using standardised 

questionnaire (SDQ)
 Hypotheses:
 that refugee children would demonstrate elevated 

SDQ scores compared to Western population 
norms 
 symptom reporting would vary with time



Addition of SDQ to standardised RHS proforma collection 
(2014)

Review of patient records (Initial SDQs: Aug 2014-Jan 
2016; follow-ups ceased June 2016) 

Study Design

R-ACE/Psych
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SDQ 
Results



Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire

 Standardised screening tool available in multiple 
languages

 Five Scales
 Emotional Symptoms          
 Conduct Problems
 Inattention/Hyperactivity
 Peer Problems
 Prosocial Behaviour

 Total Difficulties Score: sum of first four scales







Adverse Childhood Experiences
CDC criteria (score 0-10)

1. Abuse (emotional)
2. Abuse (physical)
3. Abuse (sexual)
4. Maternal domestic violence
5. Substance Abuse
6. Mental Illness
7. Parental separation/divorce
8. Criminal household member
9. Neglect (emotional)
10. Neglect (physical)



Refugee Adverse Childhood Experiences
Refugee Adverse Childhood Experiences 
(score 0-20+): CDC ACE criteria plus:

11. Refugee Status
12. Family Separation (previous)
13. Family Separation (current)
14.Prolonged Transit (> 5 years)
15. Interrupted Schooling
16. Detention impact (family member previously detained)
17. Detention impact (previous child detention)
18. Detention impact (current child detention)
19. Witnessed trauma
20+. Death of nuclear family member (1 x R-ACE per 
deceased person)



Results
 Total 204 patients audited (66.6% new patients)
 204 initial SDQs 
 143 had six month follow up SDQ

 Majority completed in English using professional 
interpreters*

 Only 9.8% administered in non-English 
language (mostly Arabic)

* Interpreters used as per WA Department of Health Languages Services 
Policy



Demographics
n %

Mean age 9.2 years

Gender Female 105 51.4

Main Ethnic 
Groups

Burmese
Afghani
Sudanese
Ethiopian
Congolese
Somali
Iranian
Other

53
43
15
15
11
11
11
45

25.9
21
7.3
7.3
5.4
5.4
5.4
25.2

Maternal 
Education

Nil 88 43.6

Paternal 
Education

Nil 84 41.6

Initial SDQ Age 2-4
4-10
11-17

33
89
82

16.2
43.6
40.2



Psychological symptom screening

 37% had at least one psychological symptom 
identified on initial proforma
 Over half had multiple symptoms

 Most prevalent symptoms
 Sleep disturbance (13.4%)
 Separation anxiety (11.4%)
 Excessive crying (10%)

http://edition.cnn.com/blogarchive/insidethemiddleeast.blogs
.cnn.com/category/iraq/page/6/



Adverse refugee experiences

 Protracted refugee transit 45.5%
 Nuclear family separation common
 61.8% previous 
 36.8% ongoing

 Parental death 19.1%
 Orphaned 6.4%
 Sibling death 19.1%
 Interrupted education 33%



Adverse refugee experiences (R-ACE)

 63% experienced 3 or more adverse refugee 
experiences (R-ACE)

 Higher R-ACE if:
 African ethnicity
 Older age (>10y)
 Protracted transit time (>5 years)
 Family separation
 Separation anxiety on initial screening proforma
 Nil formal maternal education



Psychological problems and ACE findings 
disclosed at first RHS consultation

Number %

Psychological 
Symptomology 
(n=201)

Sleep disturbance 
Separation anxiety 
Excessive crying 
Secondary enuresis
Aggression
Nightmares

27 
23
20/200 
20 
15  
12

13.4
11.4
10
9.9
7.5
6

Adverse Childhood 
Experiences†

(n=204)

Parent mental Illness
Maternal domestic 
violence
Criminal household 
member

23/204
5/204 

1/204 

11.3
2.4

0.05



R-ACE findings (n=204)
Refugee Adverse 
Childhood Experiences

Family Separation
Previous
Ongoing

n
126/204        
75/204 

%
61.8
36.8

Prolonged Transit 87/191   45.5
Interrupted Schooling 66/200 33
Death of nuclear family

One parent 
Both parents 
Sibling

39/204  
13/204  
28/204 

19.1
6.4
13.7

Detention impact
Family detained 
Child detention (past)
Child detention (current)

33/204  
15/204 
1/204 

16.1
7.4
0.5

Parent mental health 
illness

23/204 11.3

Witnessed trauma 17/204 8.3



Impact of Demographics on R-ACE
Variable (number) R-ACE median scores 

(IQR)
p-value

Entire cohort (201) 3 (2-5) n/a
Ethnic Region

Africa (59) 5 (3-5) < 0.001
SE Asia (68) 3 (2-4)
Middle East (74) 3 (2-4)

Age 
Age >10 years (80) 3.5 (3-5) 0.001
Age <10 years (121) 3 (2-4)

Gender
Male (98) 3 (2-5) ns
Female (103) 3 (2-5) ns

Parental education level
Maternal education > primary (111) 2 (2-4) <0.001
Nil formal maternal education (88) 4 (3-5)
Paternal education > primary (117) 4 (3-5) 0.004
Nil formal paternal education (82) 2 (2-4)

Psychological variables identified at 
first consultation

Separation anxiety (23) 5 (3-5) 0.005
Nil separation anxiety (171) 3 (2-5)



SDQ Initial Results 

 Results varied with age/ethnicity
 2-4yo: elevated peer problems, conduct problems, 

prosocial difficulties
 4-10yo: elevated emotional symptoms scores and peer 

problem scores 
 11-17yo (SR in 90%): peer problem and hyperactivity 

scores elevated



 Ethnicity
 SE Asia/Middle East: higher initial total difficulty scores 

compared to children from Africa

 Age
 Higher emotional symptom scores in children > 10 years
 Lower hyperactivity scores in older children (did not reach 

significance p = 0.081)

 Maternal education > primary level
 Higher TD, H, CP, PP scores

 Nil demonstrated effect on SDQ
 with/without protracted transit time
 ongoing family separation
 paternal education level
 interrupted schooling
 gender



SDQ 6 month follow up

 2-4 years: no change in scores between initial/follow up 
SDQ

 4-10 years: Improvement with total, emotional, 
hyperactivity, peer problem, prosocial scores at follow up

 11-17 years: Improved total difficulty scores and peer 
problem scores



SDQ PMH RHS Evaluation
 Follow up SDQ assessment of 

patient/family perception of RHS

 Majority (>80%) reported improvement 
since attending RHS (“a bit/much better”)

 Majority (>80%) found the service helpful 
(“quite a lot/a great deal”)



Follow-up of adverse SDQ results

 After initial RHS assessment, almost half 
(42.6%) were referred for further 
psychosocial support
 Internal services: ongoing Social Work input, 

Psychological Medicine
 External services eg Association for Services to 

Torture and Trauma Survivors (ASeTTS)



Summary – SDQ Results

 Total Difficulty scores not elevated across 
ages at expected frequencies

 Elevated peer problem scores across all 
age groups

 Variation with age/ethnicity/maternal 
education



SDQ/R-ACE Differences

 Cross-cultural differences 
 African children highest R-ACE scores but lowest TD SDQ 

scores 
 Reporting variability across cultures
 ?resilience

 Timing of SDQ: shortly after resettlement
 SDQ measures current symptomology, vs R-ACE 

documenting past adversity (predictive of long-term health 
risk)



Limitations and Challenges

 Use of a standardised questionnaire in a 
heterogeneous cohort

 Logistical barriers to completion
 Teacher SDQs not utilised
 Self-reporting in adolescent population 
 may underestimate own mental/psychosocial 

health needs



Conclusions and future directions

 Study identified high rates of adversity

 Psychological symptoms in many but resilience 

also seen

 SDQ supplemented RH clinical assessment and 

continues to be implemented

 Scope for implementation of other screening 

tools in RHS



Questions ?

Thank you to all the families, interpreters and RHS staff that 
contributed to the study.

PMH Refugee Health Service: 
http://www.pmh.health.wa.gov.au/services/refugee_clinic/



Mental health among refugee children – Initial SDQ scores stratified by age (percentage 5% for 
top bands in bold)

P2-4 SDQ
n=33

P4-10 SDQ
n=89

11-17 SDQ
n=82

Total Difficulty Score (0-40)
Median (interquartile range) 7 (2.5-10.5) 7 (3-12) 7.5 (3-10)
Close to Average (%) 84.8 79.8 91.5
Slightly Raised (%) 3 7.9 4.9
High (%) 3 6.7 -
Very High (%) 9.1 5.6 3.7

Emotional Symptoms Score (0-10)
Median (interquartile range) 0 (0-1.5) 1 (0-4) 2 (0-3.25)
Close to Average (%) 84.8 73 90.2
Slightly Raised (%) 6.1 11.2 2.4
High (%) 6.1 7.9 2.4
Very High (%) 3 7.9 4.9

Hyperactivity Score (0-10)
Median (interquartile range) 3 (1-4.5) 2 (0-4) 2 (0-3)
Close to Average (%) 81.8 88.8 64.6
Slightly Raised (%) 9.1 5.6 14.6
High (%) 6.1 4.5 14.6
Very High (%) 3 1.1 6.1

Conduct Problems Score (0-10)
Median (interquartile range) 1 (0-3.5) 1 (0-2) 1 (0-2)
Close to Average (%) 75.8 74.2 92.7
Slightly Raised (%) 12.1 12.4 6.1
High (%) 6.1 4.5 1.2
Very High (%) 6.1 9 -

Peer Problems Score (0-10)
Median (interquartile range) 2 (1-3) 2 (0-3) 2 (0-2)
Close to Average (%) 60.6 74.2 64.6
Slightly Raised (%) 18.2 12.4 14.6
High (%) 15.2 4.5 14.6
Very High (%) 6.1 9 6.1

Prosocial Score (0-10)
Median (interquartile range) 9 (7.5-10) 9 (7.5-10) 9 (8-10)
Close to Average (%) 78.8 78.7 86.6
Slightly Low (%) 9.1 10.1 6.1
Low (%) 12.1 7.9 6.1
Very Low (%) - 3.4 1.2



SDQ Scoring
 Scored online or hard copy templates available
 Four bands of scores based on validated norms:

 Close to average (80%)
 Slightly raised/low (10%)
 High/low (5%)
 Very high/low (5%)


